

FÉDÉRATION INTERNATIONALE DE MOTOCYCLISME

PRESS RELEASE MIES, 18/06/2020 FOR MORE INFORMATION :

ISABELLE LARIVIÈRE **Communications Manager** isabelle.lariviere@fim.ch TEL +41 22 950 95 68

## FIM Speedway Grand Prix World Championship

## 2020 Calendar UPDATE 18 JUNE

## Sweden's 2020 FIM Speedway Grand Prix Events Cancelled

Due to ongoing health concerns and crowd restrictions in Sweden in light of COVID-19, we regret to announce the cancellation of the 2020 Norrbil Swedish FIM Speedway Grand Prix and 2020 Scandinavian FIM Speedway Grand Prix. The events were scheduled to take place at Hallstavik's Credentia Arena on 25 July and Malilla's Skrotfrag Arena on 15 August, respectively.

This decision was made after careful consideration and consultation with the FIM, BSI Speedway, Svemo and the local venues and authorities, with the health and safety of supporters, riders and staff remaining the top priority.

Paul Bellamy, Managing Director and SVP of Motorsports, IMG said: "COVID-19 has had a significant impact on the 2020 schedule and we are very disappointed to not be returning to Sweden this year.

"We remain committed to staging a 2020 world championship and crowning a world champion in October. And as such, we are working closely with the FIM on a contingency plan to ensure a minimum of eight Grand Prix events take place in 2020. More detail on this will be shared in the coming weeks.

"In the meantime, we thank our fans for their ongoing patience and support, and look forward to returning to action in the near future."

About the FIM (www.fim-live.com)

The FIM (Fédération Internationale de Motocyclisme) founded in 1904, is the governing body for motorcycle sport and the global advocate for motorcycling. The FIM is an independent association formed by 112 National Federations throughout the world. It is recognised as the sole competent authority in motorcycle sport by the International Olympic Committee (IOC). Among its 50 FIM World Championships the main events are MotoGP, Superbike, Endurance, Motocross, Supercross, Trial, Enduro, Cross-Country Rallies and Speedway. Furthermore, the FIM is also active and involved in the following areas: public affairs, road safety, touring and protection of the environment. The FIM was the first international sports federation to impose an Environmental Code in 1994.

> 11 ROUTE DE SUISSE TEL +41 22 950 95 00 CH - 1295 MIES

FAX +41 22 950 95 01 info@fim.ch WWW.FIM-LIVE.COM

FOUNDED 1904